पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED सचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी

APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005

केन्द्रीय कार्यालयः , सौदामिनीः, प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर- 29, गुड़गांव , हरियाणा-

CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 29th November' 2018

Appellant:

Sh. Vinod Kumar Singh, R/o Flat No. 214, Bhawani Bhawan,

Kanchanpur, D1W Varanasi, UP

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: AGM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

GM (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

ORDER

Grounds of Appeal

The Appellate Authority has received an appeal on 25th October 2018 from Sh. Vinod Kumar. The appellant has filed the instant appeal on the ground that he was provided false and misleading information which he had sought vide his RTI application dated 27th August 2018.

It can be seen from the RTI application and the subsequent appeal filed by the appellant that he is seeking information regarding Mr. Vikram Singh Bhal, DGM, POWERGRID. On receipt of the appeal, information provided to appellant by CPIO vide letter dated 15th October 2018, and relevant papers were perused.

Decision:

I am of the considered view that the information sought by the appellant regarding list of employees in Engineering S/S and Engineering – HVDC department has already been provided. He has also been informed that Sh. Kailash Rathore Chief General

Manager is the reporting officer of Shri Vikram Singh Bhal. Further it can be seen that he was transferred to Engineering S/S in the year 2011, from Engineering – HVDC, vide order issued by the then Director (Projects) which was also informed to the then CMD as well as Director (Personnel). It seems that the main contention of the appellant is that as per the promotion order of Shri Vikram Singh Bhal his department was mentioned as Engineering-HVDC, whereas he was posted in Engineering S/S. The same is explainable, and it has been informed by the HR department that no changes were made by HR department in the records maintained by them after the order in the year 2011 was issued by the then Director (Projects) hence his department appeared as Engineering – HVDC instead of Engineering S/S after the promotion order was issued.

Lastly the appellant has sought details of the authority that can transfer an employee from one department to the other. As per present DOP, Director (Personnel) has full power for inter- departmental transfer of executive's upto erstwhile Chief Manager level in consultation with concerned Director, in Corporate Centre

The Appeal is accordingly disposed of.

(Sanjeev Singh)

ED (CMG) & Appellate Authority

To: Sh. Vinod Kumar Singh, R/o Flat No. 214, Bhawani Bhawan, Kanchanpur, D1W Varanasi, UP

Copy to: (i) AGM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.

(ii) GM (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.